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State Bar Court 0{California
Hearing Department

Gour~el For ~ Stets Bar

MImuel Jimen B
8~tate Bet of C illfomle
lf4 Howard 8, lmet
~ Fransls~, CA 94105

Counsel For Respondent

,.EDWARD O. UEAR
~04) West Ce~ztury Boulevard, Suite 346
LOs Angeles, CA 90045
(S~O)

In the Metter
MICHAEL J. BARSl

Bar # 1~9970

Case Number
08.C40968

MAR 3 0 2009

STATE BAR COURT CLERK’S OFFICE
SAN FRANCISCO

Sulxnltted to: Program Judge

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCrUSION8 OF LAW

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A’ Member of the State Bar of California
(Respondent).

Note: All inf .o(rmetlon requir~(J by this form end any additional information which.cannot be
p:ovided in the space provided, must be set forth In an attachment to thls stipulation under specific
headings, e.g~, "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

, except: as ot:herv~.se
A: Parties’ AFknowledgments: provlded :Ln

80~.5(~) o~
(1) Respon~l :qnt is a member of the State ear of California, admitted October 29,1992. ~les of 1’roc,~d~e,

1
(2) The partieie agree to be bound by t~ fectuel stlpuletions �ontained herein even if conclusions of~    ¯ .

dispositiof~ (to be attached separately) am rejected or ohenged by the Supreme Court. However,~ Respondent
is not accepted into the ~mw?m,Aqelakmse,Pm~mm, this stipulation will be rejected and will not !~ binding on
the ReSl~,ndent or the State Bar.P--~ ~* ~ ~-,.~l.tecna|:tve D:Lec:Lpltee

(3) All invest1~letions or proceedings I~sted by cees number in the caption of this stipulation am entirely rasclved by
this etipul~on and are deemed consolidated, except for Prob~on RevocaUon proceedings, Dismissed
chsrge(e .)~:ount($) ere listed under "Dismissals." The stipulation corteie~s of 6 pages, excluding the order.

(4) A statemelnt of acts or omissions acknowledged by’ Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Fa;cts."

(5), Conclusiohs of law, drawn from end |pec~ficelly referring to the facts am also included under "Conclusions of

,,o

°; ’t"
{..

, ~,
i~ ,
., ;q

(8OpulMJon fonn approved by SBC Executive G~mmi~ 9/18/2002. Rev. t2/16/2004; t2/13~2006:)

1
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(6) NO more ~an 30 days prior to the filing of l~is stipulation, Respondent has beer) advised in wribng of any
pending i~vastigatlon/procee~ling not resolved by this stipulation, except for oriminel investigations.

(7) Payment ~f Disciplinary Costs-Respondent a~;knowtsdges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086,10 &
6140.7 and will pay timely any disciplinary costs imposed in this proceeding.

B,,Aggravati.ng Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attomey Sanctions for
Professlohal Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravatlng circumstances
are required.

(1) []

(b)

(d)
(e)

Prlor;~record of discipline [see standard 1

[] ~tate Bar Court case # of prior ~,~me

[] ;DaM prior discipline effective

[] Rules of Pmfeaslonal Conduct/S~ate Bar Act violations:

[] ;,Degree of prior d~:ipline

[-I ;If Respondent has two or more Incldent~ of prior discipline, use space provided belch.

(21 [] Dlsh~)nesty: Raspondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, oveweeching or other violations of the State Bar A~ or Rules o~ Professional Condu~

;

(3) [] Trust Vloistlon: Trust funds or property ware Involved andRespondent refusad or was unable to ar.~’.aunt
to th~ client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
prol~.rty.

(4) [] Harm: Respondent’s misconduct banned significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice,

(5) I-I Indlfkmnce: Respondent demonstml~l Indifference towam rectification of or atonement for the
oor1~K:luences of his or her misconduct.

:
(6)’ [] Lacklof Cooperation: Reapendent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her

misconduct or to the State Bar dudng disciplinary [nves~getion or proceedings.

(7) [] MultiPle/Pattern of Misconduct:, Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or de,monstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(6) [] NO a~lgmvating �ircunmtances am Involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C.’MltJgating( Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcums~nces are required.

(St~ulMI0~ ~orm approved IW 8BG Exe~tlve Oommittee 9/18/2002, Ray. 12/16/200,k 12/13/2006,) Program
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(Oo hot write

(1) [] NO Pdor Dieolpline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of pmot~ ~oupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) ¯ I"1 No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or paean who was the object of the misconduct,

(3) [] Cmn~or/Cooperetion: Respondent displayed spontaneous r.,a~io~ and coaperetio~ with the victim~ of
his/he.r misconduct and to the State Bar dur|ng disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

;
(4) [] Remorse: Respondent prompUy took objective sl~ps spontaneously demonstrating remorse sn¢l

recognition of the wTongdoing, which steps wee designed to timely stone for any consequences of h~er
misconduct.

(5) [] F’,est~tution: Respondent I~id $ on in rest~tution ~o without the ~met or ~ ~

(6) ~ DelW: ~ di~p~na~ p~edi~ ~m ~.iv~y davy.. The delay is n~ a~bu~ble to
R~ndent end ~e ~eley pmJu~ him~er.

(7) [] Goo(~ Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

[] Emo,~nel/Physical Dlfllcultles: At the time of the stipuleted act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expefl testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct, The difficulties or disabilities were not the ’produ,~ of
any illegal conduct by the member, such es Illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffe~ from suCh difficulties or disabi)ities.

(10,)

(11)

(9) [] 8oveie Financial 8trees: At the t~me of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
whlcri resulted from ¢;Ircumstances not reasonably foreseeable or whi~ wee beyond hi~her central end
whicl~, were directly responsible for ~he misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of (he misconduct, Respondent suffered exverne dif~cultles in hie/her
perecinal life which ware other than emotional or physical in nature.

Goo~ Char4oter: Respondents good (;harecter is e~.~ to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general cemmunities who am aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) [] Rehs~billtlltlon: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by cenvlnclng proof o.f subsequent rehal~litation,

(13) [] No m, itigating eiroumstano~s are involved.

Additional miti,~ting circumsi3llces:

($~u~;o~ fo~; a~roved by SaC ~ Commies srleQo02. Ray.
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FA(~I~.,9~qD CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

IN THE MATTER OF: MICHAEL J. BARSl

cAss 08..C-10958

FACTS.

Respondent sd~n~ its that the following facts are true.

1. On January 23, 2008, between 3:40 p.m. end 4:45 p.m., in front of9011 Soquel Drive, Aptos,
C~ifornia, respondent pushed the victim (respondenfs wife with whom he was separated), ca~sin8 her
to’stumble end:fall. Respondent grabbed the victim’s cellular telephone and threw it -~

. Respondent prevented ~he victim f~om entering her car.

2. The,victim fled, running into 9011 Soqucl Drive and attempted to enter the office’ t~ ~’~
Resin. dent follo~wed the victim, grabbe~er from behind, wrapped his arms around her .,and

pdlled her away from ’ ~’-f~’ door. !-- ~,~r~ exited his office. Respondent swung the victim
around until she hit the web, causing her to b~eak a plastic mail slot, ~t the
respondent off~� victim. ~’A ~ ~c/~.."~A- ~

3. On January 24, 2008, the District Attorney’s Office for the County of Santa Cruz filed a
criminal complaint, case number W137T2, charsing respondent with the following crimes:

~ Count i: Violation of Penal Code Section 273.5(a), Corporal Injury to
Spouse/Cohabitant/Child’s Parent.

Count 2: Violation of Penal Code Section 591.5, Interference with a Wireless
Communication Device.

Count 3: Violation of Penal Code Section 236, False Imprisonment.
Count 4: Violation of Penal Code Section 243(e)(1), Bettery (relationship).

4. On February 14, 2008, respondent plead nolo ¢ontendre to counts 3 and 41 ~e~c

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

�

The fac~s end circumstances surrounding the violations of sections 236 and 243(e)(1) of the
C~lifornia Penkl Code did not involve moral ttu-pitude, but did involve other misconduct warranting
discipline.

P]gNDENG PROCEEDINGS.

As of August 4, 2008, there arc no pending proceedings against respondent not covered by this
stipulation, i

COMPLIANCE wrrH CONDITIONS OF PROBATION/PAROLE IN UNDERLING

4
Page No, Attachment Page 1
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Rcsponltcnt shall comply with all conditions ofher probation/parole, if any, imposed in the
undcriyins cri .~inal matter and shall so declare under pcnalt7 of pcrjmy in conjunction with any
quarterly repo~ required to be filed with the Probation Unit of the State Bar of California

P. 8?

Attachment Page 2
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the Matter,,of "

I
~1 J. B~i

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their sign~ums below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the rqcitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts and
Conclusions of law.

Rg.spondent ~nters into this stipulation as e condition of his/her participation in the Program.
R~)spondent Onderstands that he/she must ab~de by all terms and conditions of Raspondent’s
Pr,~ram Contract.

If .the Respondent is not ~ccepted into the Program or does not sign the Program contract, this
Stipulation wi!l be rejected and will not be binding on Respondent or the State Bar.

Ift,~ Respondent is accepted into the Program, upon Respondent’s successful completion of or
termination from the Program, this Stipulation will be filed and the specified level of discipline for
successful oornpletion of or termined~on from the Program as set forth in the State Bar Court’s

be imposed or recommended to the Supreme Court.Statement Re: Discipline she

n~ ~ "’~      R~’~o

I~t ~           D~

~nt’= SigQ~j. ~

~~de s ur~tfel/81111ne(ure___.
Counsel’s Signature

Michael__J._Bersi
Print Name

Edward O. Lear
Pdnt Name

Manuel Jimer~.z;
Pdnt Name

, ,’
,:
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I i .t o IVl~or Of Number(s):
08-C-1091~8

ORDER

Fi0ding the ~pulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT.IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, Is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

]~The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED.

[-I The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below.

[-I All coud dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

.Tl)e parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the
stipulation, fllbd within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or
further modifms the approved stipulation; or 3) Respondent i$ not accepted for partioipation
inthe Program or does not sign the Program Contract. (See rule 135(b.) and 802(b), Rules of

Date .....’ -’- of tlh.e State Bar Court

(~pu;.-~, fu,,,, v~,,vod by 8~C Exeoutlve C.,ommi~e 0/10/2002, Ro,~I;I~I’i 2/10/2004: 12/13/20HJ
Program O~ler

TOTFL P. 89



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proe.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on March 30, 2009, I deposited a true copy of the following
documem(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

[~ By personal service addressed as follows:

MICHAEL 1. BARSI
180 HOWARD ST, 6TM FL
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

MANUEL ]IMENEZ
180 HOWARD ST., 6TM FL
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

EDWARD O. LEAR
180 HOWARD ST, 6TM FL
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, Califomia, on
March 30, 2009.

Bernadette Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


